

NO. 47606-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Appellant

v.

GARRETT THOMAS SYFRETT, Respondent

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.14-1-02430-4

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
I. Assignments of error from trial court’s “Order Granting Defense Motion; Order of Dismissal with Prejudice”	1
a. The trial court erred when it failed to assume the truth of the State’s evidence and all reasonable inferences from it in a light most favorable to the State.	1
b. The trial court erred in holding that the State was required to provide independent evidence of “sexual contact” in order to establish the <i>corpus</i> of Child Molestation in the First Degree.....	1
c. The trial court erred by holding that the State failed to establish prima facie evidence of the corpus delicti of the crime of Child Molestation in the First Degree.	1
d. The trial court erred in by dismissing the case based on its holding that the State failed to establish prima facie evidence of the corpus delicti of the crime of Child Molestation in the First Degree.....	1
II. Assignments of error from trial court’s “Memorandum of Disposition”	1
a. The trial court erred in granting Syfrett’s motion to dismiss.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
I. The State presented sufficient independent evidence that a touching of a sexual organ of the victim occurred such that the <i>corpus</i> of the crime of Child Molestation in the First Degree was established.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Statement of Facts	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The trial court erred when it dismissed Mr. Syfrett’s case based on the State’s failure to establish prima facie evidence of the corpus delicti of the crime of Child Molestation in the First	

Degree because the State presented sufficient independent evidence that a touching of a sexual organ of the victim occurred	7
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bremerton v. Corbett</i> , 106 Wn.2d 569, 723 P.2d 1135 (1986).....	8, 9, 14
<i>State v. Angulo</i> , 148 Wn.App. 642, 200 P.3d 752 (2009).....	9, 10, 13
<i>State v. Aten</i> , 130 Wn.2d 640, 927 P.2d 210 (1996).....	9, 10, 14
<i>State v. Burnette</i> , 78 Wn.App. 952, 904 P.2d 776 (1995)	10
<i>State v. C.M.C.</i> , 110 Wn.App. 285, 40 P.3d 690 (2002).....	9
<i>State v. Dow</i> , 168 Wn.2d 243, 227 P.3d 1278 (2010).....	8
<i>State v. French</i> , 157 Wn.2d 593, 141 P.3d 54 (2006).....	13
<i>State v. Green</i> , 182 Wn.App. 133, 328 P.3d 988 (2014)	14
<i>State v. Grogan</i> , 158 Wn.App. 272, 246 P.3d 196 (2010) 11, 12, 13, 15, 18	
<i>State v. Hummel</i> , 165 Wn.App. 749, 266 P.3d 269 (2012).....	9, 10, 14
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 31 Wn.App 41, 639 P.2d 800 (1982)	10
<i>State v. Mathis</i> , 73 Wn.App. 341, 869 P.2d 106 (1994)	8
<i>State v. McPhee</i> , 156 Wn.App 44, 230 P.3d 284 (2010)	9
<i>State v. Pineda</i> , 99 Wn.App. 65, 992 P.2d 525 (2000).....	14
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 130 Wn.3d 673, 926 P.2d 904 (1996) .. 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18	
<i>State v. Vangerpen</i> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 796, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995).....	10
<i>State v. Vangerpen</i> , 71 Wn.App. 94, 856 P.2d 1106 (1993).....	8

Statutes

RCW 9A.44.010(2).....	13, 18
